associated companies, among which the very positive one of OVS (referring to the period November 2023-January

2024) should be highlighted, more than doubled compared to the same period of the previous year, as well as the

capital gains realized on the completion of the disinvestment from Prysmian.

The usual pro forma income statement for the period 1 January – 31 March 2024, determined by considering the

realized gains and losses and write-downs on equity investments, is shown below. As known, this system, in force

until a few years ago, is considered to be much more significant in representing the reality of TIP's business.

Consolidated income statement
IFRS

31/3/2024

Riclassification
to income

statements of
capital gain

(loss) realised

PRO
FORMA

31/3/2024

PRO
FORMA

31/3/2023

(Euro)
Total revenues 390,931   390,931   327,212

Purchases, service and other costs   (629,602)   (629,602)   (549,975)

Personnel expenses   (7,140,230)   (7,140,230)   (4,636,495)

Amortisation   (98,898)   (98,898)   (92,147)

Operating profit/(loss)   (7,477,799) 0   (7,477,799)   (4,951,405)

Financial income   1,716,495 21,619,711   23,336,206   9,733,071

Financial charges   (2,852,245)   (2,852,245)   (4,329,377)
Share of profit/(loss) of associates
measured under the equity method   15,835,257   15,835,257   18,522,268

Adjustments to financial assets   0   0   0

Profit / (loss) before taxes   7,221,708 21,619,711   28,841,419   18,974,558

Current and deferred taxes   818,365 (303,638)   514,727   575,760

Profit / (loss) of the period 8,040,073 21,316,073   29,356,146   19,550,318

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to the shareholders
of the parent 8,173,813 21,316,073   29,489,886   19,550,318
Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to the minority
interest (133,740) 0   (133,740)   0

The share of the result of the associated companies represents an income of 15.8 million, thanks in particular to the

positive results of the investees OVS S.p.A., IPGH S.p.A., parent company of the Interpump group, ITH S.p.A.,

parent company of the Sesa group, Beta Utensili S.p.A., Sant'Agata S.p.A., parent company of the Chiorino group and

Limonta S.p.A.. After having recorded in 2023, for the first time in its history, a positive first quarter, at Ebitda level,

Alpitour further improved the Ebitda in the period, confirming the extremely positive trend which allows to